## **ASSIGN**

To the Honorable Commissioner

Please record the attached origin.

03-02-1999

100977935

## OVER SHEET

Patents Only

Date: February 24, 1999

Attorney Docket: 13313 00-0015

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Chattanooga Corporation  MFP  3-1-99	Chattanooga Group, Inc. 4717 Adams Road P.O. Box 489 Hixson, Tennessee 37343
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesX No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment _X Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
Execution Date: June 24, 1992	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application Serial No  If this document is being filed together with a ris:  Additional numbers attached? YesX	new application, the execution date of the application
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  David J. Hill, Esquire Chambliss, Bahner & Stophel, P.C. 1000 Tallan Building Two Union Square Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402-2500 (423) 756-3000	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 19-4520 Order No(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for a true copy of the original document.	regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is
David J. Hill Print or type name	Signature February 24, 1999 Date
RNS 00000083 4679552 40.00 8P	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4

PATENT REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0429

## State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"CHATTANOOGA CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"CHATTECX CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1992, AT 8:30 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

0681220 8100M

981268163

AUTHENTICATION: 9189111

DATE: 07-10-98

PATENT REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0430

### **CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER**

#### OF SUBSIDIARIES INTO PARENT

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING CHATTANOOGA CORPORATION AND CHATTECK CORPORATION INTO CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

Chattanooga Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Corporation is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of Chattanooga Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Chatteck Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

THIRD: That the Corporation by the following resolutions of its board of directors, duly adopted on the 19th day of May, 1992, determined to merge into itself Chattanooga Corporation and Chattecx Corporation on the conditions set forth in such resolutions:

RESOLVED: That Chattanooga Group, Inc. merge into itself each of its two wholly-owned subsidiary corporations, Chattanooga Corporation and Chattecx Corporation, and assume all of each of said subsidiary's liabilities and obligations;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the President and the Secretary of this Corporation be and they hereby are directed to make, execute and acknowledge a certificate of ownership and merger setting forth (i) a copy of the resolution to merge each of said Chattanooga Corporation and Chattecx Corporation into this Corporation and to assume each of said subsidiary's liabilities and obligations, and (ii) the date of adoption thereof and to

PATENT REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0431 file the same in the Office of the Secretary of State of Delaware and a certified copy thereof in the Office of the Recorder of New Castle, Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Corporation has caused its corporate seal to be affixed, and this certificate to be signed by John H. P. Maley, as president, and Peggy Greever, as secretary, this Aday of June, 1992.

ATTEST:

CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC.

By: Yeary J Greener Secretary

President

scb/WCM/1115/Ccrt.own